

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EMPIRE HEALTHCHOICE ASSURANCE, INC., DBA  
EMPIRE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD, PETITIONER

*v.*

DENISE F. MCVEIGH, AS ADMINISTRATRIX  
OF THE ESTATE OF JOSEPH E. MCVEIGH

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

MARK A. ROBBINS  
*General Counsel*  
KATHIE ANN WHIPPLE  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
JAMES S. GREEN  
*Associate General Counsel*  
JILL GERSTENFIELD  
SUSAN WHITMAN  
*Attorneys*  
*Office of Personnel*  
*Management*  
*Washington, D.C. 20415*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
SCOTT A. HERSHOVITZ  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
I. A carrier’s suit for repayment of FEHBA benefits states a federal claim .....	12
A. Under <i>Jackson Transit</i> , a suit to enforce a contract contemplated by a federal statute states a federal claim if congress intended the contractual rights and duties to be federal in nature .....	12
B. Congress intended that rights and duties under FEHBA contracts be governed by federal law .....	15
C. FEHBA’s preemption provision confirms that federal law governs this suit .....	19
D. Neither the result in <i>Jackson Transit</i> itself nor the result in <i>Miree v. Dekalb County</i> supports the court of appeals’ holding .....	23
II. Federal law is a necessary element of the carrier’s claim. ....	25
Conclusion .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	27
<i>American Surety Co. v. Shulz</i> , 237 U.S. 159 (1915) .....	13
<i>Arkansas Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v.</i> <i>Ahlborn</i> , cert. granted, No. 04-1506 (Sept. 27, 2005) .....	29
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) . . . . .	14
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield v. Cruz</i> , 396 F.3d 793 (2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 04-1657 . . . . .	19
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Montana, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	19
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) . . . . .	6, 8, 15, 16, 23
<i>Christiansen v. National Sav. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1982) . . . . .	2
<i>City of Chicago v. International Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) . . . . .	9, 26
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943) . . . . .	15
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) . . . . .	20
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1982) . . . . .	10
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2363 (2005) . . . . .	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) . . . . .	18
<i>Jackson Transit Auth. v. Local Div. 1285</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982) . . . . .	9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelly &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1836 (2004) . . . . .	26
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) . . . . .	21
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Central Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963) . . . . .	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	23
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	13
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977) .....	24, 25
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	22
<i>Muratore v. OPM</i> , 222 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>National Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 310 (1990), aff’d, 944 F.2d 859 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	3
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. R.R. v. Nemitz</i> , 404 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	13
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921) .....	26
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	13
<i>United States v. County of Allegheny</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944) .....	10, 15, 16, 18, 23, 26
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1978) .....	10
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	22
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	27

VI

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) . . . . .	22
§ 18, Cl. 18 (Necessary & Proper Clause) . . . . .	22
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 701 . . . . .	4
5 U.S.C. 706 . . . . .	4
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 . . . . .	22
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1144(a) . . . . .	20
Federal Employees Health Benefits Act of 1959, 5 U.S.C. 8901 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1, 2
5 U.S.C. 8902 . . . . .	2
5 U.S.C. 8902(a) . . . . .	4
5 U.S.C. 8902(d) . . . . .	2
5 U.S.C. 8902(j) . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 8902(m)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 8903 . . . . .	2
5 U.S.C. 8905(a) . . . . .	2
5 U.S.C. 8906 (2000 & Supp. II 2002) . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 8906(b)(1) . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 8906(b)(2) . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 8906(f) (Supp. II 2002) . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 8907(b) . . . . .	3, 5
5 U.S.C. 8909(a) . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. 8909(b) . . . . .	3

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 8912 .....	27
5 U.S.C. 8913 .....	2
5 U.S.C. 8901-8913 .....	2
Federal Employees Health Care Protection Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-266, § 3(c), 112 Stat. 2366 .....	4
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	9, 14
28 U.S.C. 1345 .....	30
49 U.S.C. 1609(c) (1976) .....	12
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 890.105(a)(1) .....	4
Section 890.301(a) .....	2
Section 890.503(c)(2) .....	3
48 C.F.R.:	
Section 31-201.5 .....	5
Section 1615.902 .....	3
Section 1631.201-70 .....	5
Section 1632.170(b) .....	3
Miscellaneous:	
60 Fed. Reg. 16,037 (1995) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 957, 86th Cong. 1st Sess. (1959) .....	2, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 282, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 374, 105th Cong. 1st Sess. (1997) .....	4, 24

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>OPM Announces Smallest Average FEHB Premium Increase in Nine Years</i> (Sept. 15, 2005) < <a href="http://www.opm.gov/news/opm-announces-smallest-average-FEHB-premium-increase-in-nine-years,961.aspx">http://www.opm.gov/news/opm-announces-smallest-average-FEHB-premium-increase-in-nine-years,961.aspx</a> > .....	2
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 309 (1979) .....	18
